

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
Case No.: 01-16723-DD**

STEVEN LOFTON, et al.,)
)
Appellants,)
)
-v-)
)
KATHLEEN A. KEARNEY, et al.,)
)
Appellees.)

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Laurence H. Tribe
Hauser Hall 420
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
Telephone: (617) 495-4621

Steven Robert Kozlowski
Fla. Bar No. 87890
The Kozlowski Law Firm
927 Lincoln Road, Suite 208
Miami Beach, FL 33139
Telephone: (305) 673-8988

Elizabeth Schwartz
Fla. Bar No. 114855
407 Lincoln Road, Suite 4-D
Miami Beach, FL 33139
Telephone: (305) 674-9222

Matthew A. Coles
James D. Esseks
Leslie Cooper
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004-2400
Telephone: (212) 549-2627
Fax: (212) 549-2650

Randall Marshall
Fla. Bar No. 181765
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Florida, Inc.
4500 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137-3227
Telephone: (305) 576-2337
Fax: (305) 576-1106

*Attorneys for the adult plaintiffs
(counsel listing continued next page)*

Thomas Wade Young
Children's First Project
Barry University
Dwayne O. Andreas School
Of Law
6441 East Colonial Drive
Orlando, FL 32807
Telephone: (407) 275-4451

Christina A. Zawisza
Fla. Bar No. 241725
University of Memphis School of Law
Child Advocacy Clinic
109 N. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Memphis, TN 38103
Telephone: (901) 523-8822 x253
Fax: (901) 543-5087

Attorneys for the child plaintiffs

Docket No. 01-16723-D
Lofton v. Kearney
C-1 of 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i

Statement Of Counsel Regarding Basis For En Banc Review iii

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Authorities v

Issues For Rehearing/Rehearing En Banc 1

Procedural History 1

Statement of Facts 1

Argument.....3

I. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With The
Supreme Court’s Ruling In *Lawrence v. Texas*.....4

II. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With The Supreme
Court’s Decisions in *Romer*, *Cleburne*, and *Moreno*9

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allison v. McGhan Medical Corp., 184 F.3d 1300, 1312 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
Baker v. Wade, 106 F.R.D. 526, 536-37 n.31 (N.D. Tex. 1985).....	13
Bradwell v. Illinois, 83 U.S. 130, 141 (1872).....	10
Carey v. Population Services Int'l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	6, 7
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	1, 4, 11, 14
Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur, 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	5
Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health, 497 U.S. 261, 279 (1990)	6, 8
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579, 593-94 (1993).....	13
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	6, 7
Gay Student Servs. v. Texas A&M University, 737 F.2d 1317, 1330 (5th Cir. 1984).....	13
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	6, 7
Lawrence v. Texas, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	passim
Lofton v. Kearney, 157 F. Supp. 2d 1372, 1379 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	2
Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1985).....	13
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537, 550 (1896).....	10
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6, 7
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1, 4, 5, 9
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618, 634 (1969)	5
Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513, 518 (1958)	5
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 67-75 (2000).....	7
U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	1, 4, 9, 11, 14
Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc., 348 U.S. 483, 487-88 (1955).....	5
